segments; confident on delivering for medium-term growth targets

► Robust SII ratio of 203%, reflecting strong OCC and favourable market
developments – compensating the capital consumption of buy-outs

► Entering the final phase of the integration of Aegon NL; well on track to deliver
on € 215m run-rate cost synergies target per HY 2026

Creating a
leading insurer in
the Netherlands

21

22

23

A. Financial ratios

B. Breakdown of OCC

C. Breakdown of operating result

D. Segment Non-life: Combined ratio per product line

E. Segment Life: Operating result & technical provisions

F. CSM overview

G. Calculation of operating ROE

H. IFRS profit per segment

I. IFRS comprehensive equity and Solvency II EOF

J. Sensitivities Solvency II ratio

K. Sensitivities Solvency II ratio – UFR

L. Investment portfolio

M. Details of fixed income portfolio

N. Details of mortgage portfolio

O. Details of real estate and equities portfolio

Appendix

24

A. Financial ratios

OCC (in €m) Solvency II ratio Combined ratio Non-life
excl. Health

Financial leverage

Operating result (in €m) IFRS equity (in €m) Interest coverage ratio
Based on operating result

Double leverage2

Net result Operating ROE1 ROE S&P IFS rating
Based on operating entities

HY 2024 HY 2025

-2.4%

2.1%

658 721

HY 2024 HY 2025

9,833 9,862

FY 2024 HY 2025 FY 2024 HY 2025

8x 9x

HY 2024 HY 2025

13.6% 14.4%

1 Operating ROE is refined by including tax exempt dividend results, hence HY 2024 is restated accordingly
2 FY24 is restated, CSM included in the total value of group companies is from now on presented as net of reinsurance

HY 2024 HY 2025

91.8% 91.0%

677
826

HY 2024 HY 2025

198% 203%

FY 2024 HY 2025

-70

130

HY 2024 HY 2025

93.5% 93.5%

FY 2024 HY 2025

FY 2024 HY 2025

21.7% 22.5%

A
Positive Outlook

OCC sensitivity1 (annualised, in €m)

B. Breakdown of OCC

-10

Interest rates
-50bps

Interest rates
+50bps

0

1 Sensitivity reflects an annualised OCC impact, ceteris paribus and based on a parallel shock 25

OCC per segment (in €m) HY 2024 HY 2025 delta

Business capital generation 71 98 26

Finance capital generation 69 78 9

Net SCR impact 50 15 -35

Non-life 191 191 0

Business capital generation 83 82 -1

Finance capital generation 312 379 68

Net SCR impact 107 110 2

Life 502 571 69

Asset management 37 43 6

Distribution & Services 18 22 4

Holding & Other -89 -105 -17

Total OCC 658 721 62

C. Breakdown of operating result

Operating result per segment (in €m) HY 2024 HY 2025 delta

Operating Insurance & Service result 172 194 22

Operating Investment & Finance result 70 71 1

Other result -7 -5 3

Non-life 235 261 26

Operating Insurance & Service result 184 213 29

Operating Investment & Finance result 309 375 66

Other result -1 30 31

Life 492 618 126

Asset management 50 58 8

Distribution & Services 24 29 6

Holding & Other -123 -140 -16

Total operating result 677 826 149

26

27

D. Segment Non-life: Combined ratio per product line

HY 2024 HY 2025

Property & Casualty (P&C)

Net insurance contract revenue (in €m) 995 1,018
Claims ratio 57.7% 57.0%
Expense ratio 8.7% 8.2%
Commission ratio 25.7% 26.1%
Combined ratio 92.2% 91.4%

Disability

Net insurance contract revenue (in €m) 1,0461 1,026

Claims ratio 72.1% 72.0%
Expense ratio 7.1% 6.2%
Commission ratio 12.3% 12.5%
Combined ratio 91.5% 90.7%

P&C & Disability

Net insurance contract revenue (in €m) 2,041 2,044
Claims ratio 65.1% 64.5%
Expense ratio 7.9% 7.2%
Commission ratio 18.8% 19.3%
Combined ratio 91.8% 91.0%

Health

Net insurance contract revenue (in €m) 715 858
Claims ratio 96.5% 96.1%
Expense ratio 2.5% 2.1%
Commission ratio 0.3% 0.5%
Combined ratio 99.3% 98.7%

Non-life segment

Net insurance contract revenue (in €m) 2,756 2,901
Claims ratio 73.2% 73.9%
Expense ratio 6.5% 5.7%
Commission ratio 14.0% 13.7%
Combined ratio 93.8% 93.3%

FY 2024

1,983

55.6%

8.9%

26.2%

90.7%

2,014

77.1%

7.3%

8.6%

93.0%

3,996

66.5%

8.1%

17.3%

91.9%

1,489

96.3%

2.4%

0.5%

99.1%

5,486

74.6%

6.5%

12.7%

93.8%

1 HY 2024 net ICR of Disability has been restated from € 1,037m to € 1,046m

* Under IFRS 17, Insurance Contract Revenue (ICR) serves as the basis for calculating the Combined Ratio. However, this metric is not always comparable to premium growth, particularly
for products measured under the General Measurement Model e.g. Disability. In these cases, ICR is primarily composed as the release of the CSM/RA, supplemented by expected claims
and expenses. While this typically approximates premium income, deviations can occur under specific circumstances

28

E. Segment Life: Operating result & technical provisions

IFRS 17 technical provision Life € 100bn (FY 2024: € 100bn)Operating result segment Life (in €m) HY 20241 HY 2025 delta